
Iago, I'Ans, I'Anson. See Jago, Jans, & Jan-
son.

Ibbetson, Denzil, s. James, of Bushey, Herts, arch¬
deacon of St. Alban's. Exeter Coll. , matric. 14
March, 1770, aged 13; B .C .L. 1778 (see next
entry).

Ibbetson, James, s. Ebenezer, of St. Martin's, Lud-
gate, London, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 22
Oct., 1734, aged 16; fellow 1737-49, B.A. 1740,
M.A. 1741, B.D. 1748, D.D. 1752, rector of Bushey,
Herts, 1748, of Merton 1747, archdeacon of St.
Alban's 1754, preb. of Lincoln 1757, died 10 Aug.,
1781. See Coll. Reg., 99.

Ibbetson, James, s.. James, of Bushey, Herts, arch¬
deacon of St. Alban's. Exeter Coll. , matric. 14
March, 1770, aged 15; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1776, brother of Denzil, 1770.

Ibbetson, Samuel Kerr, o.s. Robert, of Pulo, Penang,
East Indies, arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 24
Oct., 1840, aged 18. [5]

Iddins, George Francis, s. John, of Birmingham,co.
Warwick, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 12 July,
1802, aged 19.

Idle, George, s. Christopher,of St. Martin's, London,
arm. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 3 July, 1813,
aged 18.

Idle, Joseph Henry, 2s. Benjamin, of Leeds, Yorks,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 13 Oct., i860,
aged 18 ; scholar Lincoln Coll. 1861-4, B.A. 1865,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1867. See Foster's Men
al the Bar.

Ifill, Rev. John Southwell, 3s. Benjamin, of St.
Michael's, Isle of Barbados, arm. Worcester
Coll., matric. 2 June, 1826, aged 18; Magdalen
Hall, B .A. 1832, M .A. 1834, died at Rome 28March, 1838.

Ikerrin, Somerset Hamilton, Viscount. See Somer-
^set Hamilton Butler, i July, 1735, page204. [10JIkin, Arthur Joseph William, is. Arthur, of Putney,
Surrey, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 21 Oct.,
1876, aged 19.

Ilbert, Courtenay Peregrine (c .s.i., c.i.e.), is. Pere¬
grine Arthur, of Kingsbridge, Devon, cler. Bal-
liol Coll., matric. 13 Oct., i860, aged 19: scholari860, B.A. 1864, fellow 1864-74, M.A. 1871, senior
bursar 1871-81, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1869, a
member of council of Governor-General of India
1882-6, assistant parliamentary counsel since 1886.
See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Ilbert, Owen, 3s. Peregrine Arthur, of Thurleston,
Devon, cler. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 16
Oct., 1865, aged 19; scholar 1865-70, B.A. 1870,
M.A. 1872.

Ilbert, Peregrine, s. William,of West Alvington,
Devon, arm. Christ Church, matric. 16 May,
1782, aged 17, B.A. 1786; fellow Balliol Coll.,
M.A. 1793, preb. of Exeter 1798, archdeacon ofBarnstaple 1799, rector of Farringdon, Devon, died
26 June, 1805.

Ilbert, Peregrine Arthur, 2s. Courtenay, of Quebec,
America, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 16 June,
1828, aged 18 ; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1835, rector of
Thurleston, Devon, since 1839. [15]

Ilbert, Roope, s. William, of Boweringsleigh, Devon,
arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 10 May, 1785,
aged 22; B.A. 1789, of St. John's Coll., Cam¬
bridge, M.A. 1798, rector of Stockleigh Pomeroy,
Devon, and of Cheriton Bishop 1798, until his death
in 1823.

Ilbert, William,s. William, of West Alvington,
Devon, arm. wadham Coll., matric. 4 March,
1717-8, aged 17 ; of Bowringsleigh, Devon, died in
I75i-

Ilbert, William, s. William, of Bowringsleigh, Devon,
arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 24 Feb., 1758,
aged 19; of Bowringsleigh, high sheriff Devon,
1768.

Ilbert, William Roope, is. William Roope, of South
Milton, Devon, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 27
Nov., 1851, aged 18 ; fellow commoner 1851, B.A.
1855, M.A. 1858, of Bowringsleigh, Devon, J.P., a
student of the Inner Temple 1856.

lies, Charles, s. George, of Northleach, co. Gloucester,
cler. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 9 April, 1715,
aged 18; All Souls' Coll. B.A. 1721 (as
Isles). [20 ]lies, John Hodgson, is. John, of Healing, co. Lincoln,
gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 19 March, 1846,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1853, fellow 1855-61,
rector of St. Peter's, Wolverhampton, 1860-76,
vicar of Barton-under-Needwood 1876-80, of Christ
Church, Lichfield, 1880-3, preb. Lichfield 1870,
archdeacon of Stafford 1876, canon of Lichfield since
1877. See Rugby School Reg. , 246.

lies, Richard, s. Richard, of Montserat, West Indies,
arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 25 July, 1766,
aged iq.

Iliff, Frederick, of Trinity Coll., Cambridge (B.A.
1823, M.A. 1826, D.D. 1838); adm. ' ad eundem ' 22
June, 1843, master of the Grange School, Bishop-
wearmouth, died 9 March, 1869.

Iliff, Kenneth Durnford, 4s. George, of Bishopwear-
mouth, co. Durham, cler. Non-Coll., matric.
16 Oct., 1886, aged 21.

Iliffe, Charles Webb, 5s. Charles, of Coventry, co.
Warwick, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 9 Oct.,
1872, aged 29. [25]

Iliffe, Daniel, s. Thomas, of Ansty, co. Leicester, pleb.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 31 Oct., 1749, aged 18 ;B.A. 1753.

Iliffe, Frederick, is. John, of Smeeton Westerly, co.
Leicester, gent. New Coll., matric. 2 Nov.,
1872, aged 25 ; B.Mus. 1873, D.Mus. 1879, organist
of St. John's College 1883.

Iliff, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Ansty, co. Leicester, pleb.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 15 Dec., 1756, aged 18 ;B.A. 1760. See Nichol's History of Leicester,
iv. 709.
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William Iliffe. 1715—1886. Benjamin Ingham.

Iliffe, William, s. Thomas, of Lutterworth,co.
Leicester, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 18 May,
1727, aged 17 ; B .A. 22 March, 1730-1.

Illingworth, Edward Arthur, is. Edward Arthur, of
Bloomsbury, London, cier. Oriel Coll ., matric.
29 Oct., 1857, aged 17 ; of Lincoln's Inn i860.

Illingworth, George, s. James, of Ripon, Yorks,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 9 June, 1784, aged
19 ; B.A. 1788, M.A. 1791, B.D. 1798, proctor 1797,
tutor, censor 1794-7, Whitehall preacher 1796,
rector of South Tidworth, Hants, 1797-1816, vicar
of Turkdean, co. Gloucester, 1798-1807, and some¬
time rector of Weeke, near Winchester, and of
Scampton, co. Lincoln, preb. of Lincoln 1802, died
28 April, 1816. S Ahivuii West.

Illingworth, John Richardson, 2s. Edward Arthur,
of London, cler. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric.
23 Oct., 1867, aged 19, scholar 1867-72, B.A. 1871 ;
fellow Jesus Coll. 1872-84, M.A. 1874, Greek
lecturer 1873, vice-principal 1881, tutor Keble Col¬
lege 1872-82, rector of Longworth, Berks, 1883. See
St. Paul's School Reg.

Illingwortll, Stonhewer Edward, o.s. Richard Ston-
hewer, of Bogota, South America, arm. Brase-
nose Coll ., matric. 21 Nov., 1861, aged 19 ; B.A.
1865, M.A. 1868, of Borough Court, Hants, J.P.
co. Glamorgan, a student of the Middle Temple 1867.

IllillgWOrtll, Thomas, s. William, of Westminster,
gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 2 Nov., 1799,
aged 31. [6j

Ilsley, John, s. John, of Mortimer, Berks, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 14 Dec., 1761, aged 21.

Image, Selwyn, 2s. John, of Bodiam, Sussex, cler.
New Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1868, aged 19 ; B.A.
1872, M.A. 1875, curate of St. Anne's, Soho,
1876-80.

linker, John, s. John, of Abbotsworthy,co. Southamp¬
ton, cler. University Coll ., matric. 18 May,
1740, aged 16; Queen's Coll . B.A. 14 Feb.,
I7445- %Imlioff, (Sir) Charles, s. Charles, of Germany, arm.
Magdalen Coll ., matric. 19 Nov., 1785, aged 19 ;
a general in the army 1846, a knight grand com¬
mander of St. Joachim, died at Darlesford House,
co. Worcester, 14 Feb., 1853, aged 86. [lO]

Impey, Archibald Lovibond, o.s. John Sawrey, of
Nagpore, Madras, East Indies, arm. New Inn
Hall , matric. 1 Feb., 1849, aged 23.

Impey, Elijah Barwell, s. Elijah, of Calcutta, East
Indies, equitis. Christ Ci-iurci-i , matric. 22 May,
1799, aged 19 ; B.A. 1803, M.A. 1806, student until
his death 3 May, 1849. See Alumni West.

Impey, Eugene Clutterbuck, 4s. Edward, of Paris,
gent. Wadiiam Coll ., matric. 16 June, 1848,
aged 17.

Impey, James, s. Elijah, of Westminster,gent.
Christ Church , matric. 30 May, 1741, aged 18 ;
a student, B.A. 1745, M.A. 1748, practised as a
physician near Richmond, died at Naples 19 Nov.,
1756. See Alumni West.

Ilice, Rev. Henry Gason, 2s. Edward Cumming, of
Meltham Mills, Yorks, cler. Merton Coll.,
matric. 15 Oct., 1877, aged20; B.A. 1880, M.A. 1887.

Ilice, Ralph Piggott, s. James, of Wymondley, Herts,
arm. Wadiiam Coll ., matric. 6 Dec., 1814, aged
17. [IS]

I lice, Townsend, o.s. Townsend, of Chester (city),
arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 June, 1823,
aged 17.

Ilice, William, is. William, of Clerkenwell, London,
gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 12 Dec., 1842,
aged 17, scholar 1842-6, B.A. 1846 ; fellow Exeter
Coll. 1847-78, M.A. 1849, hon. fellow 1882, tutor
1850, catechist 1855, sub-rector 1857, proctor 1856,
select preacher 1859, 1870, 1875, Whitehall preacher
1860-2, hon. fellow King's College, London, 1861,
etc., a canon of Christ Church (D.D. by decree
7 May, 1878), and regius professor of divinity 1878.
See Boase, 136.

Incllbald, Thomas Charles, y.s. Joseph William, of
Rochdale, Lancashire, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 2 Feb., 1849, aged 19 ; St. Mary Hall,
B.A. 1854.

Ilicllbold, Peter, s. Peter, of Aldborough,Yorks, pleb.
University Coll., matric. 10 May, 1796, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1800, M.A. 1816, B. & D .C .L. 1816. [20]

Incledon, Charles Porter, 2s. Richard, of Gosport,
Hants, arm. Worcester Coll . , matric. 14 March,
1844, aged 18 ; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1850, chaplain at
Lille 1870-9, incumbent of St. Anne's, Dunbar,
N.B., 1879-83.

Incledoil, John, s. Henry, of Braunton, Devon, arm
Hart Hall, matric. 26 April, 1721, aged 18.

Ind, James, is. Edward, of Romford, Essex, arm.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 6 April, 1821, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1825, rector of Wivenhoe, Essex, 1835, until
his death at Madeira 27 April, 1842.

Inderwick, Godfrey Nelson, 2s. FrederickAndrew,of
London, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 12 Oct.,
1878, aged 18.

Inett, Samuel Hardy, s. John, of Tupholme, co. Lin¬
coln, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 2 April, 1800,
aged 19. [25]

Inge, Charles, s. William, of Langley, co. Warwick,
cler. Christ Church , matric. 7 April, 1778, aged
17; B.A. 1781, M.A. 1784, vicar of Rugeley, co.
Stafford, and rector of Newton Regis, co. Warwick,
1784, until his death 4 Oct., 1833.

Inge, Francis George, 5s. Charles, of Ravenstone,co.
Warwick, cler. Christ Church , matric. 13 June,
1859. aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1866, assistant-
master Charterhouse School 1864-5, held various
curacies 1865-81, vicar of Elmton, co. Derby,
1881-4, vicar of Baswich with Walton, co. Stafford,
since 1883.

Inge, George, s. William, of Thorpe Constantine, co.
Stafford, arm. Christ Church , matric. 8 May,
1818, aged 18, B.A. 1821 ; fellow All Souls' Coll.
1822-80, M.A. 1826, rector of Thorpe Constantine,
1834, until his death 1 Aug., 1881.

Inge, Theodore William, s. William, of Thorpe, co.
Stafford, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 22 May,
1729, aged 18 ; of Thorpe Constantine, high sheriff
co. Stafford 1738, died in 1753.

Inge, William, s. Theodore William, of Thorpe Con¬
stantine, co. Stafford. Brasenose Coll., matric.
25 Oct., 1754, aged 17; of Thorpe aforesaid, J,P.,
high sheriff co. Stafford 1767. [30]

Inge, Rev. William, s. William, of Tettenhall, co.
Stafford, cler. Christ Ci-iurci-i , matric. 23 March,
1774, aged 17 ; B.A. 1777, M.A. 1780, died 27 Oct.,
1832.

Inge, William, s. William Phillips, of Thorpe, co.
Stafford, arm. Christ Church , matric. 6 Nov.,
1816, aged 17 ; of Thorpe, lieut.-colonel in the arm}',
died 3 March, 1870.

Inge, William, is. Charles, of Ravenstone,co. Leicester,
cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 2 June, 1849,
aged 19 ; scholar 1849-54, B.A. 1853, fellow 1854-9,
M.A. 1856, examining chaplain to bishop of Lich¬
field 1880, commissary for bishop of Grahamstown
1873, vicar of Alrewas, co. Stafford, 1875-81, provost
of Worcester College, Oxon, 1881.

Inge, William Phillips, s. William, of Thorpe Con¬
stantine, co. Stafford, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 7 Feb., 1792, aged 18 ; of Thorpe, co. Staf¬
ford, high sheriff 1807, died 5 Feb., 1838.

Illgersoll, (Hon.) Joseph Randolph, minister of the
United States, created D.C.L. 9 June, 1853. [35]

Ingestre, Charles Thomas, Viscount.Christ Church,
1821. See Talbot.

Ingham, Benjamin, s. William, of Dewsbury, Yorks,
pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 13 Nov., 1730, aged
18 ; B.A. 1734, married in 1741 Lady Margaret
Hastings, daughter of Theophilus, 7th Earl of
Huntingdon, See Burke.
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Ernest G. Ingham. 1715—1886. Henry H. Ingram.

Infham, Ernest Graham, 2s. Samuel Saltus, of Ber-
°muda, gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 28 April,

1870, aged 19 ; B.A. 1873, M .A. 1876, created D.D.
20 Feb., 1883, then bishop of Sierra Leone, vicar of
St. Matthew's, Leeds, 1880-3.

Ingham, Rev. Joseph, is. Joseph, of St. George-the-
Martyr, London, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric.
23 Oct., 1862, aged 20 ; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1869.

Ingham, Joshua, is. Joshua, of Mirfield, Yorks, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 8 Feb., 1821, aged 18 ;scholar 1821-3, B.A. 1824, M.A. 1827, of Blake Hall,
Yorks, J.P., D.L., died 16 May. 1866.

Ingham, Richard, s. Amos, of Halifax, Yorks, gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 20 June, 1807, aged 20.

Ingham, Robert, s. William, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne,
arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 4 April, 1811, aged 17 ;
B A. 1815, M.A. 1818, fellow 1816-26, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1820, and of the Inner Temple, ' ad
eundem' 1825, bencher 1850, Q.C. 1851, recorder of
Berwick-upon-Tweed, M.P. South Shields 1832-41,
and 1852-68, died 21 Oct., 1875. [5]

Ingham, Robert Wood, ss. James Taylor, of London,
arm. (after a knight). Corpus Christi Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1865, aged 19; scholar 1865-70,
B.A. 1869, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1873. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Ingham, Rev. William, 3s. John Arthur, of Tod-
rnorden, Yorks, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric.
4 June, 1881, aged 19; B.A. 1884.

Ingham, William Bairstow, 4s. Joshua, of Mirfield,
Yorks, arm. University Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1869, aged 19 ; died in 1878.

Ingilby, (Sir) Henry Day (Bart.), is. Henry John, of
West Keale, co. Lincoln, cler. (after a baronet).
Trinity Coll ., matric. 25 May, 1844, aged 17;demy Magdalen Coll. 1848-55, B .A. 1848, M.A.
1851, 2nd baronet. See Foster's Baronetage 8c
Bloxam, vii.

Ingilby, (Rev. Sir) Henry John (Bart.), s. Henry, of
North Deighton, Yorks, cler. University Coll.,
matric. 13 Feb., 1808, aged 18 ; B.A. 1812, M.A.
1816, scholar until 1816, created baronet 26 July,
1866, died 4 July, 1870. [lO]

Ingle, John, of Trinity Coll ., Cambridge (B.A. 1846,
M.A. 1853), adm. 'ad eundem ' 21 June, i860.Ingle, John, is. John, of Stonehouse,near Plymouth,
Devon, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 27 Nov.,
1862, aged 23.

Ingle, William Finch, s. William, of Shelford, co.
Cambridge, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 28 June,
1774, aged 17.

Ingleby, Charles, is. John Tomlinson,of Birmingham,
D.Med. Exeter Coll ., matric. 6 Feb., 1840, aged
18 ; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1846, curate of Ellaston, co.
Stafford, died 11 June, 1873. See Rugby School Reg.

Ingleby, Clement Mansfield, of Trinity Coll.,
Cambridge (B.A. 1847, M.A. 1850, LL.D. 1859),
adm. 'ad eundem' 7 June, 1853, died 1886. [15]

Ingleby, Herbert, 3s. Clement Mansfield, of Edgbaston,
co. Warwick, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric.

0 , , U.U. AU/y.
Ingleby, Holcombe, 2s. Clement Mansfield, of Edg¬

baston, co. Warwick, arm. Corpus Christi Coll. ,
matric. 21 Oct., 1873, aged 19 ; B.A. 1877, M.A.
1881, of the Inner Temple 1876.

Ingledew, Hugh Murray, 3s. John Pybus, of Cardiff,
arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1884, aged
18 ; B.A. 1887.

Inglett, John Fortescue. Trinity Coll., 1775. See
Fortescue.Inglis, Alfred Markham, 3s. John, of Cawnpore,East
Indies, knight. Brasenose Coll . , matric. 9 March,
1876, aged 19. See Rugby School Reg., 56. [20]

Inglis, Charles, M.A. by diploma 6 April, 1770, and
D.D. by diploma 25 Feb., 1778, then rector of New
York (assistant-minister of Trinity Church, New York,
in 1770), bishop of Nova Scotia 1787, died 1816,
father of major-general Sir J. E. W. Inglis, K.C.B.,
the defender of Lucknow. See Allibojie.

Inglis, James, 3s. William Henry, of Paris, gent. St.
Edmund Hall , matric. 4 Feb., 1867, aged 29.

Inglis, John, s. Alexander, of Salisbury, Wilts, gent.
Christ Church , matric. 27 Feb., 1716-7, aged 17;B.A. 1720, M.A. 1723 (as Ingliss).

Inglis, John, 3s. John, of Edinburgh, doctor. Bal-
liol Coll ., matric. 27 Nov., 1828, aged 18 ; B .A.1833, M.A. 1837, created D.C.L. 6 July, 1859,
lord justice general and lord president of the Court
of Session 1867, etc., M.P. Stamford March to
July, 1858, lord-rector Aberdeen University 1857,
Glasgow 1865, and of Edinburgh University 1869.

Inglis, John Campbell, 3s. Thomas, of Edinburgh,
arm. New Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1885, aged 18.

Inglis, Major-General Sir John Eardley Wilmot,
K.C.B., created D.C.L. 16 June, 1858, ' the defender
of Lucknow,' K.C.B., colonel 32nd light infantry,
died 27 Sep., 1862. [26]

Inglis, (Sir) Robert Harry (Bart.), s. Hugh, of St.
Andrew's, London, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 21 Oct., 1803, aged 17; B.A. 1806, M.A.
1809, created D.C.L. 7 June, 1826, bar-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1818, M.P. Dundalk May, 1824-6,
Ripon Feb., 1828 to Feb., 1829, Oxford University
in 11 parliaments Feb., 1829 to Jan., 1854, P .C.
1853, di ed 5 May, 1855.

Inglis, Rupert Edward, 4s. John, of London, knight.
University Coll ., matric. 21 Jan., 1882, aged 18 ;B.A. 1885, brother of Alfred M. 1876.

Inglis, Thomas, is. Thomas, of Grange, near Edin¬
burgh, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
1878, aged 20 ; a student of the Inner Temple 1879,
of the Indian Civil Service 1879.

Ingram, Alfred Winnington, 6s. Edward Winning-
ton, of Stanford, co. Worcester, cler. Keble
Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1881, aged 20 ; B.A. 1885.See Foster's Barojietage, Winnington. [30]

Ingram, Rev. Arthur Foley Winnington, 4s. Edward'
Winnington, of Stanford, co. Worcester, cler.
Keble Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1877, aged 19;,scholar 1877-81, B.A. 1881, M.A. 1885, private chap¬
lain to Bishop of Lichfield 1885.

Ingram, Arthur Henry Winnington, 4s. Edward, of
Stanford, co. Worcester, cler. Christ Church-,
matric. 19 Oct., 1837, aged 19; B.A. 1841, M.A.
1848, hon. canon of Worcester 1854, rector of
Iiarvington, co. Worcester, 1845, until his death 6
March, 1887. See Foster's Baronetage , Winning-
ton ; & Rugby School Reg.

Ingram, Arthur John, 4s. George, of Chedburgh,
Suffolk, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 17 Dec.,
1859, aged 19.

Ingram, Arthur Rogers Winnington, is. Arthur
Henry, of Worcester, cler. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 28 June, 1869, aged 19 ; rector of Lassing-
ton, co. Gloucester, 1883. See Foster's Baronetage,
Winnington.

Ingram, Charles Penfold, of Trinity Coll ., Cam¬
bridge (B.A. 1855, B.Med. 1857, L.Med. 1858,
D.Med, i860); adm. 'ad eundem' 21 June,
1860. [35]

Ingram, Edward Winnington, s. Edward, of Stam¬
ford, co. Worcester, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 21 Oct., 1803, aged 18; B.A. 1807, M.A. •
1833, rector of Ribbesford 1815, canon of Wor¬
cester 1833, assumed the additional surname o?
Ingram , died 7 May, 1851. See Fosters Baronet¬
age, Winnington.

Ingram, Francis, s. John, of Bewdley, co. Worcester,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 13 March, 1743-4,
aged 18 ; of Ticknell, co. Worcester, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1750, bencher 1786, died 21 Oct.,
1797.

Ingram, Francis Manning, 3s. Henry Manning, of
London, cler. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
1883, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1883.

Ingram, Henry Hugh, is. Henry Manning, of London,
cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 26 Jan., i38i,
aged 19.



Horace W. Ingram. 1715 — 1886.
CONSTANTINE A. IONIDES.

Ingram, Horace Walpole, o.s. Frederick, of London,arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 2 May, 1882, aged
19.

Ingram, Hugh, 3s. Hugh, of Steyning, Sussex, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 4 June, 1846, aged 18;student 1846-52, B.A. 1850, M.A. 1853, P.C. Offen-
ham, co. Worcester, 1864-5, died n July, 1872.
See Alumni West., & Robinson , 265.

Ingram, James, s. James, of Barnet, Herts, gent.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 28 March, 1724, aged16; B.A. 1727, M.A. 1730, B.Med. 1733.

Ingram, James, s. John, of Codford, Wilts, gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 1 Feb., 1793, aged 18 ;B.A. 1796, M.A. 1800, B.D. 1808, D.D. 1824,
fellow until 1817, Rawlinsonian professor of Anglo
Saxon 1803-8, keeper of the archives 1815-18, rector
of Rotherfield Greys, Oxon, 1816-24, F.S.A. 1824,
author of ' Memorials of Oxford,' rector of Garsing-
ton, Oxon, and president of Trinity College 1824,
until his death 4 Sep., 1850.

Ingram, James Crofts, is. James, of Lewes, Sussex,arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 21 Oct..
1862, aged 18 ; B.A. 1866. See Foster's Our Noble
and Gentle Families. [5J

Ingram, John, s. John, of Wolford, co. Warwick, cler.
University Coll ., matric. 22 Jan., 1756, aged 17 ;B.A. 1761, M.A. 1765.

Ingram, John Richard, s. Richard, of Claines, co.Worcester, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 6
April. 1802, aged 18; B A. 1805, M.A. 1808, J.P.
co. Worcester, rector of St. Peter's, Droitwich, 1810,
until his death 31 Oct., 1854.

Ingram, Joseph, s. John, of Bewdley, co. Worcester,gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 17 Feb., 1763, aged
17 ; A ll Souls' Coll . B.A. 1767, M.A. 1771, B.D.1782, D.D. 1790, proctor 1778.

Ingram, Richard, s. Thomas, of Llanwarren, co.Montgomery, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 3 Dec.,
1724, aged 17.

Ingram, Richard, s. Edward, of London, arm. Pem¬
broke Coll . , matric. 19 April, 1765, aged 16 ;bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1772. [lO]

Ingram, Richard Hunt, is. John Richard, of Fecken-ham, co. Worcester, cler. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 21 Feb., 1833, aged 17; B.A. 1836, M.A.
1839, of Lincoln's Inn 1835, chaplain Royal Hos¬
pital, Greenwich, died 20 Oct., 1877. See Rugby
School Reg.

Ingram, Robert Anthony, 4s. Henry Manning, ofLondon, cler. Christ Church , matric. 10 Oct.,
1884, aged 18.

Ingram, William, s. William, of Fisher Dondalasmv,Wilts, gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 2 May, 1729,
aged 18 ; B .C .L. 1736.

Ingrams, Rev. William Smith, is. William, of Croy¬don, Surrey, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 1 Feb.,
1879, aged 25; Exeter Coll. B.A. 1883, assistant-
master Shrewsbury School.

Inkersley, Arthur, o.s. Thomas Teale, of Birming¬ham, gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 13 Oct.,
i8 73> aged 18 ; scholar 1873-6, B.A. 1878. [15]

Inman, Arnold, o.s. Thomas Frederick, of Batheaston,Somerset, arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 21
Oct., 1886, aged 18 ; demy 1886.

Inman, Edward, 3s. Thomas Gibson, of St. Swithin'sWalcot, near Bath, Somerset, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 21 April, 1853, aged 18 ; B.A. 1857, M.A.
1861, held various curacies 1858-72, rector and vicar
of West Knoyle, Wilts, 1872-82, vicar of Gillingham,
Dorset, since 1882.

Inman, George, s. John, of Wolverhampton, co.Stafford, pleb. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 11 April,
1796, aged 18 ; B.A. 1800, M.A. 1805.

Inman, Henry Batchelor, 2s. Thomas Gipson, of St.Saviour's, Bath, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 23
Nov., 1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1856.

Inman, Herbert Ferreman, o.s. George, of Skeffling,Yorks, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 27 March,
1838, aged 17 ; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845. [20]

Innes, Arthur Donald, 2s. James John McLeod, ofSimla, East Indies, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 1
Nov., 1882, aged 19 ; scholar 1882-6, B.A. 1887.

Innes, Cosmo Nelson, s. John, of Dunis, co. Kin¬cardine, Scotland, arm. Balliol Coll., matric.
13 May, 1817, aged 18 ; B .A. 1820, M.A. 1824.

Innes, Edward, s. John, of Andover, co. Southamp¬ton, pleb. Pembroke Coll., matric. 21 March,
1740-1, aged 20 (? rector of Devizes, and father of
George 1778).

Innes, Edward Alfred Mitchell-, 5s. Gilbert, of Edin¬burgh, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 16 Oct.,
1883, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1883.

Innes, George, s. Edward, of Devizes, Wilts, cler.
Merton Coll., matric. 20 May, 1773, aged 18;demy Magdalen Coll. 1781-8, B.A. 1782, M.A.
1785, fellow 1788-93, assistant-master Rugby 1783-92,
master of the King's School, Warwick, 1792, and
rector of Hilperton, Wilts, 1798, until his death
17 July, 1842. See Bloxam, vii., & Rugby School
Reg., xiii. [25]

Innes, George, 2s. Charles, of Islington, Middlesex,gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 5 June, 1822
aged 19; scholar 1822-31, B.A. 1826, M.A. 1831,
died 1832. See St. Paul's School Reg.

Innes, Gilbert Mitchell, y.s. William, of Edinburgh,arm. Christ Church, matric. 12 May, 1842,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1846, of the Ay ton family.

Innes, Gilbert Plantagenet Mitchell, 10s. AlexanderMitchell, of Edinburgh, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 16 Oct., 1885, aged 22.

Innes, James Edgeworth, is. James John McLeod, ofFort William, Calcutta, arm. Balltol Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1878, aged 19 ; a student of the Inner
Temple 1878, of the Indian Civil Service.

Innes-Ker, James Henry Robert, Duke of Rox-burghe. Christ Church, 1834. See Ker. [30]
Innes, John, o.s. John, of St. George's, Bloomsbury,London, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 5 Nov.,

1835, aged 19 ; B.A 1839, M.A. 1842.
Innes, John Alfred, is. John, of St. Mary's, Isling¬ton, Middlesex, gent. St. John's Coll., matric.

25 June, i860, aged 18 ; died 1863. See Robinson.
Innes, John William (Brodie), o.s. John, of Down, nearBromley, Kent, cler. Pembroke Coll., matric.

12 Oct., 1866, aged 18 ; migrated to St. John's
Coll., Cambridge, 1868, B.A. 1872, bar.-at-law,Lincoln's Inn, 1876. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Innes, Reginald John Simson Mitchell 4s. AlexanderMitchell, of Ayton Castle, co. Berwick, arm. Christ
Church, matric. 20 Jan., 1871, aged 22; B.A.1875, M.A. 1878, chaplain Edinburgh Cathedral
1878-82, precentor 1882-3, incumbent of Old St.
Paul's, Edinburgh, 1883.

Innes, Robert, s. John, of Edinburgh (city), arm.
Trinity Coll., matric. 19Oct., 1812, aged 18.

Innes, William, s. William, of Isle of Jamaica, arm.
Magdalen Coll., matric. 20 Jan., 1774, aged17. [36]

IllOtt, William, ' tonsor ;' privilegiatus 30 Dec., 1772.
Insley, William Pimblctt, o.s. Thomas, of Warring¬ton, Lancashire, gent. Wadham Coll., matric.

29 June, 1857, aged 17 ; B.A. 1861, M.A. 1864, held
various curacies 1803-71, vicar of Christ Church,
Watney Street, 1871-80, rector of Bow since 1880.

Inverarity, Arnold James Methven, 2s. JonathanDuncan, of Bombay, arm. Exeter Coll., matric.
12 June, 1867, aged 18 ; B.A. 1870.

Inwood, Jethro, s. John, of Liverpool, Lancashire,gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 5 June, 1783,
aged 25 ; B.A. 1787. [40]

Ion, John. See Jon.
Ion, Lancelot, s. Lancelot, of Moreland, Westmore¬land, pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 16 June,

1779, aged 18 ; B.A. 1783, M.A. 1786.
Ionides, Constantine Albert, 2s. Constantine Albert,of Constantinople, arm. Balliol Coll., matric.

1 Feb., 1882, aged 18; B.A. 1886, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1886.
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Thomas Ions. 1715—1S86. William Irish.

lOll-S, Thomas, is. James, of Gateshead, co. Durham,
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 10 July, 1848,
aged 30; B.Mus. 8 July, 1848 (sic), D.Mus. 3 Feb.,
1854.

Irby, Adolphus Frederick, s. Frederick, Baron Boston.
*St. Mary Hall , mairic. 29 Jan., 1816, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1819, M.A. 1822, P.C. St. John, Hythe, Kent,
1823, until his death 29 April, 1863. See Foster's
Peerage.

Irby, Augustus Anthony Frederick,born at Burnham,
Bucks. 3s. (George), Baron Boston. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 18 May, 1839, aged 19 ; B.A, 1843, M.A.
1847, died s April, 1870.

Irby, Frederick, of St. John's Coll ., Cambridge
(M.A. 1769), created D.C.L. 8 July, 1773, (is.
William, 1st Lord Boston, who died 30 March,
1:775), 2nd i°rd, F.S.A., died 28 March, 1825. See
Foster's Peerage.

Irby, Frederick William, is. Frederick Paul, of St.
George's, Hanover Square, London, arm. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 6 April, 1824, aged 17 ; of Boy land
Hall, Norfolk, J.P., D.L., died 1 June, 1877. See
Foster's Peerage , B. Boston, & Eton School Lists.

Irby, George Ives, is. George, of London, arm. (after
baron). Balliol Coll ., matric. 1 Feb., 1821,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1824, 4th Baron Boston, died 22
Dec., 1869. See Foster's Peerage, & Eton School
Lists. [s]

Irby, George Florance. Lord Boston, is. Florance
George Henry, Lord Boston. Christ Church,
matric. 23 Nov., 1878, aged 18 ; B.A. 1882, Lord
Boston. See Foster's Peerage, & Eton School Lists.

Il'by, George Powell, 7s. Hon. Paul Anthony,of
Ccttesbrooke, Northants, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 13 May, 1856, aged 17 ; scholar Merton
Coll. 1857-60, B.A. i860, M.A. 1863, held various
curacies 1861-79, vicar of Great Doddington,
Northants, 1879-83, vicar of Weedon-Bec, since
1883. See Foster's Peerage, B. Boston, & Rugby
School Reg.

Irby, Hon. Llewellyn Charles Robert, born at Llan-
idan, Isle of Anglesey, 3s. George, Baron Boston.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 Dec., 1840, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1844, M.A. 1847, rector of Whiston, Northants,
since 1851. See Foster's Peerage.

Irby, William Drake, born at Burnham, Bucks, 2s.
George, Baron Boston. Balliol Coll ., matric.
7 June, 1826, aged 17 ; captain 1st dragoon guards,
died 18 Oct., 1839. [lO]

Ireland, Dennis Clayfield-, 6s. James Ireland, of
Brislington, Somerset, arm. New Coll ., matric.
13 Oct., 1876, aged 18 ; scholar 1877-82, B.A. 1880,
M.A. 1883, bar.-at-lavv, Lincoln's Inn, 1884. See
Foster's Men at the Bar, & Rugby School Reg.

Ireland, EdmondStanley,ofTRiN.Coll .,Dublin, (B.A.
1818, M.A. 1832); adm. ' ad eundem' 25 June, 1847.

Ireland, Francis, s. William, of Westminster, Middle¬
sex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 18 April, 1733,
aged 18 ; B.A. 17 March, 1736-7.

'reland, George, s. Richard, of St. James's,West¬
minster, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 May,
I 733. aged 16 ; B.A. 3 Feb., 1736-7.

Ireland, George Lewis, of Tr in it/ Coll ., Dublin
(B.A. 1850, M.A. 1856); adm. 'ad eundem,' 11
March, 1858, P.C. Holy Trinity, Gough Square,
London, 1871, until his death 18 May, 1877. [15]

Ireland, George William Rossiter, o.s. George, of
Foxearth, Essex, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric.
15 April, 1848, aged 21; rector of Sampford Peverell,
Devon, 1857.

Ireland, John, s. Thomas, of Ashburton, Devon, pleb.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 8 Dec., 1779, aged 18 ; B.A.
1783, M A. 1810, B. &D.D. 1810, vicar of Croydon,
Surrey, 1793, preb. of Westminster 1802, dean 1816,
until his death 2 Sep., 1842, founded the professor¬
ship of exegesis of Holy Scripture, buried in West¬
minster Abbey. See Alumni West., 36.

Ireland, John, s. William, of Frome, Somerset, cler.
Queen's Coll., matric. to Oct., 1812, aged 18;
B.A. 1816, M.A. 1820, of Hampton Lodge, Here¬
ford, and of Nunney, near Frome, rector of Queen's
Charlton, Somerset, 1829, until his death 4 May,
1856.

Ireland, John James, ' chirurg.,' s. George Sherwood
of Portsea. Privilegiatus 15 May, 1827, aged 23 ;
chorister Christ Church 1815-19. [20]

Ireland, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Hereford (city), gent.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 11 March, 1761, aged
17, B .A. 1764 ; Q ueen's C oll. M.A. 1767, B. &
D.D. 1779, preb. of Bristol and Wells, patron and
rector of Bourton-on-the-Water, co. Gloucester,
rector of Christ Church and St. Ewen, Bristol.

Ireland, Thomas Rickards, s. Thomas, of West¬
minster, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 6 July,
1790, aged 18; B.A. 1794 (as Thomas), of Hamp¬
ton Lodge, Plereford, rector of White Lackington
and Queen's Charlton, Somerset, died Jan., 1829.

Ireland, William, s. Thomas, of St. Peter's, Hereford
(city), pleb. St. John's Coll., matric. 3 April,
1773. aged 19; B.A. 1776, M.A. 1780, vicar of
Frome, Somerset, died 8 April, 1813, father of John
1812.

Ireland, William (Stanley) de Courcy, of Trinity
Coll., Dublin (B.A. 1852, M.A. 1858), adm. 'ad
eundem' 11 March, 1858, held various curacies 1853-
64, vicar of Chalford, co. Gloucester, 1864.

Ireland, Rev. William Perry, 2s. John William, of
Camberwell, Surrey, gent. St. Alban Hall,
matric. 22 Oct., 1867, aged 20, B.A. 1872 ; Merton
Coll. M.A. 1887, held various curacies 1875-81,
missionary at Pelee Islands. L^S]

Irenionger, Edward Reginald, is. Henry Edward,
of Weiterabad, East Indies, arm. Pembroke
Coll., matric. 25 Oct., 1871, aged 19 ; B.A. 1874,
M.A. 1878 ; held various curacies 1875-86, vicar of
Goodworth-Clatford, Hants, since 1886.

Iremonger, Frederick, s. Joshua, of St. James's,
Westminster, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 6
Feb., 1797, aged 14; B.A. 1803, M.A. 1810, died
11 May, 1820.

Iremonger, Frederick Assheton. Pembroke Coll.
1835. See Lloyd.

Iremonger, 'Jeria,' s. Jeria, of Reading, Berks, gent.
St. John's Coll., matric. 26 June, 1733, aged 18.
' Joshua, son of Joshua, of London, and of Wherwell,
Hants, died 31 Dec., 1804. aged 88.' See Berry's
Hants , 14.

IremoTiger, Lascelles, s. Joshua, of Wherwell, Hants,
arm. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 19 March,
1771, aged 17, B.A. 1774 ; Merton Coll. M.A.
1777, vicar of Goodworth-Clatford, 1782, of Kevil,
Hants, 1801, of Wherwell 1819, and of Wanborough
1828, preb. of Winchester 1797, until his death 6
Jan., 1830. L3( >]

Ireinonger, Rev. Richard, s. Joshua, of London, arm.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 18 July, 1792, aged 13 ;
B.A. 1800, M.A. 1801, died 31 May, 1819. See
Berry's Plants.

Iremoilger, Richard Joshua, o.s. Richard, of Wher¬
well, Hants, cler. Christ Church, matric. 16
May, 1821, aged 18.

Iremonger, Thomas Lascelles, 2s. William, of Beau¬
maris, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 June,
1833, aged 18 ; B.A. 1838, vicar of Wherwell 1844,
of Goodworth-Clatford, Hants, until his death 6
Feb., 1886. See Eton School Lists.

Iresou, Edward, s. Edward, of Great Easton, co. Lei¬
cester, doctor. St. John's Coll., matric. 4 July,
1766, aged 18. See Robinson , 115.

Irish, Samuel Martin, s. William, of Isle of Montserat,
arm. University Coll ., matric. 14 Dec., 1772,
aged 17 ; created M.A. 28 June, 1776, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1780. | 35]

Irish, William, ' barber;' privilegiatus 19 Feb.,
I724-5-
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G eorge I rlam. 1715—1886. H umphrey I rwin.

Irlam, George, o.s. George Barton, of Liverpool, Lan¬cashire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 10 July,
1848, aged 17. See Eton School Lists.

IroilS, Edmund John Melhuish, 3s William Josiah,
of Brompton, Middlesex, d.d. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 23 Jan., 1872, aged 21.

Irons, John, 4s. John, of Canterbury, gent. St. Edmund
Hall, matric. 27 April, 1868, aged 22; B .A. 1871.

Irons, Samuel, 'baker privilegiatus 3 Oct., 1760.
Irons, William Josiah, 2s. Joseph, of Hoddesden,Herts, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 12 May,

1829, aged 16 ; B.A. 1834, M.A. 1835, B.D. 1842,
D.D. 1854, vicar of Barkway, Herts, 1838-40, vicar
of Brompton 1840-70, Bampton lecturer, Oxford,
1870, rector of Wadingham, co. Lincoln, 1870-2,
rector of St. Mary's Woolnoth, London, 1872, until
his death 18 June, 1883. [5]

Ironside, Henry George Outram Bax-, is. JohnHenry, of Ghazeepore, East Indies, arm. Exeter
Coll., matric. 15 Oct., 1879, aged 19 ; in diplomatic
service. See Eton School Lists.

Irvin, Arthur John Edward, 2s. Joseph, of Hackness,near Scarborough, Yorks, cler. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 28 Oct., 1867, aged 19; B.A. 1873, vicar of
Woodlesford, Yorks, since 1877.

Irvine, Alexander Campbell, o.s. Alexander, of Rothe¬
say, Bute, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 21 March,
1844, aged 18; Balliol Coll. S .C .L. 1848, B.A.
1849, M.A. 1850, head - master of Queen Mary's
Grammar School, Walsall, 1858-81, vicar of St.
Mary's, Warwick, since 1881.

Irvine, Alexander Charles Quentin Hamilton, is. Alex¬ander Forbes, of Drum Castle, co. Aberdeen, gent.
New Coll., matric. 14 Oct., 1870, aged 18 ; scholar
1870-5, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1873, died 1875.

Irvine, Francis Hugh, 2s. Alexander Forbes, of Drum
Castle, co. Aberdeen, arm. New Coll., matric.
10 Oct., 1873, aged 19 ; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1883,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1880. See Foster's Men
at the Bar. [2.0j

Irvine, George Duncan, 2s. Alexander Robert, of St.George's, Hanover Square, London, gent. St.
John's Coll., matric. 27 June, 1859, aged 18 ; of
the Indian Civil Service 1861, a district sessions
judge 1882. See Robinson.

Irvine, George Peters, s. Alexander, of St. James 's,Westminster, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21
Jan., 1806. aged 19 ; B.A. 1810, bar.-at-law, Lin¬
coln's Inn, 1813. See Eton School Lists.

Irvine, Gorges Mervyn D'Arcy, M .A. Trinity Coll.,Dublin, 1857 (B.A. 1848); adin.'ad eundem' 18 Feb.,
1858 (son of Rev. Gorges Mervyn D'Arcy Irvine).

Irvine, John, IS. Archibald, of Ewes, co. Dumfries,gent. Magdalen Hall., matric. 12 Dec., 1828,
aged 24; B.A. 1835, M .A. 1836, 11 years British
chaplain at Genoa, died at Bradenham Rectory,
Bucks, 20 May, 1851.

Irvine, John William, 2s. Andrew, of co. Leicester,cler. Christ Church, matric. 30 May, 1855, aged
19 ; B.A. 1859, M.A. 1864, assistant-master at
Charterhouse 1859-64, rector of St. Mary-at-the-
Walls, Colchester, since 1870. [15]

Irvine, Robert, 5s. Thomas, of Westerkirk, co. Dum¬fries, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 23 Nov.,
1819, aged 19; B.A. 1824, M.A. 1826, rector of
Lambeth 1832, until his death at Malta, 2 Feb., 1848.

Irvine, Walter Douglas, 2s. Hon. (rightly Lord)William, of London. Christ Church, matric. 19
Oct., 1843, aged 18; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1863, of
Grangemuir and Denino, Fifeshire, J. P., D.L., as¬
sumed the additional surname of Irvine in 1867.
See Foster's Peerage^ M. Queensberry.

Irvine, William, is. Hon. (rightly Lord) William, ofWestminster, arm. Christ Church, matric. 12
May, 1842, aged 18 ; assumed the surname of Ir¬
vine in lieu of Douglas by royal licence 8 May,
1845, secretary of Legation at Washington, died un¬
married 24 Aug., 1867, aged 45. See Foster's Peer¬
age , M. Queensberry.

Irvine, William D'Arcy, s. Gorges, of Dublin (city),arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 29 Nov., 1810, aged
17 ; of Castle Irvine, co. Fermanagh, died 23 June,
1857.

Irvine, William George, is. William Henry, of West-bourne, Sussex, cler. Worcester Coll., matric.
22 Oct., 1885, aged 19. [20]

Irving, Edward Hamilton, is. Martin Howy, of Lon¬don, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 Oct., 1875,
aged 19; Non-Coll. B.A. 1880.

Irving, Rev. George Adney, is. Robert, rof Brynmaur,Brecon, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1878,
aged 24 ; B.A. 1884, M.A. 1887.

Irving, George Charles, is. Matthew, of SturminsterMarshall, Dorset, cler. Christ Church, matric.
12 May, 1842, aged 19 ; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1848,
vicar of Goudhurst, Kent, 1849, until his death 11
Jan., i860. See Eton School Lists.

Irving, James, s. James, of Isle of Jamaica, gent.Exeter Coll., matric. 28 July, 1808, aged 16 ; of
Ironshore, Jamaica, died at Leghorn 10 Oct.,
i8 5S*

Irving, John, s. John, of Chester (city), arm. Wor¬cester Coll., matric. 19 March, 1817, aged 20;
B.A. 1820, M.A. 1856. [25]

Irving, John, 2s. John, of Cliburn, Westmoreland,gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 6 June, 1850, aged
19; B.A. 1854, M.A. 1871, held various curacies
1855-66, vicar of Millom, Lancashire, since 1865.

Irving, Rev. Joseph (B.A. Trinity Coll., Dublin,1831), 2s. Martin, of Dean, Cumberland, arm.
Incorp. from Queen's Coll., 14 May, 1840, aged
29; M.A. 6 June, 1840.

Irving, Martin Howy, o.s. Edward, of St. Pancras,
London, cler. (founder of the 4 Irvingites '). Balliol
Coll., matric. 30 Nov., 1848, aged 17; scholar
1848 54« B.A. 1853, M .A. 1856, father of Edward
H. 1875-

Irving, Matthew, s. Matthew, of Langholme, co.Dumfries, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 20
March, 1806, aged 26 ; of Trinity Coll., Cam¬
bridge, B.D. 1817, D.D. 1831, preb. of Rochester
1824, vicar of Sturminster Marshall, Dorset, 1822,
chaplain to the Queen, died 6 Oct., 1857. [2 9]

Irving, Robert, s. James, of Isle of Jamaica, arm.Balliol Coll., matric. 9 Feb., 1776, aged 19.
Irving, Washington, created D.C.L. 15 June, 1831 ;secretary to the American Embassy in London, am¬

bassador to Spain, author of ' The Life of Georga
Washington,' died 28 Nov., 1859, aged 76.

Irving, Rev. William, o.s. William, of St. Paul's,Leeds, Yorks, arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 1 March,
1827, aged 20; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1834, died 8 April,
1840.

Irwell, Laurence, o.s. Isaac, of Headingley, Yorks,gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1882,
aged 20.

Irwin, Acheson, is. George, of Leeds, gent. Hert¬ford Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1882, aged 19; B.A.
1885. [34]

Irwin, Burton, o.s. Henry, of Londonderry, arm.Merton Coll., matric. 6 June, 1835, aged 18.
Irwin, Charles Alfred Kemble, 2s. John James, ofHong Kong, gent. Merton Coll., matric. 12

Oct., 1878, aged 19 ; Charsley Hall, B.A. 1884.
Irwin, George Robert, 2s. Henry, of Rawul Pindee, gent.Christ Church, matric. 16 Oct., 1874, aged 19;

student 1874-9, B.A. 1877, of the Indian Civil Service.
Irwin, Rev. Henry, is. Henry, of Inniskillen, co. Fer-ir ^gh, cler. Keble Coll., matric. 14 Oct., 1878,

aged 19; B.A. 1882, M.A. 1885, missionary in
British Columbia, since 1885.

Irwin, Henry Crossley, is. Henry, of Banda, EastIndies, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 25 Oct.,
1866, aged 18 ; scholar Queen's Coll. 1867-71,
B.A. 1870, of the Indian Civil Service.

Irwin, Humphrey, s. Francis, of Cannonbv, Cumber¬land, pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 13 June, 1741,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1745. [€LOj
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John Irwin. 1715—1886.

Irwin, John, s. Lewis Francis, of co. Sligo, Ireland,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 20 Oct., 1788, aged
18.

Irwin, John James, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin, by
diploma (B.A. 1832, B. & D.D. 1863), adm. 'ad
eundem ' 1 July, 1858.

Irwin, John Lewis, is. Crinus, of Dublin, Ireland, cler.
Christ Church , matric. 14 Dec., 1826, aged 18;
B.A. 1830, archdeacon's vicar of St. Patrick's Cathe¬
dral, Dublin.

Irwin, Sidney Thomas, 4s. Frederick Chidley, of Perth,
Australia, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 14
Oct., 1867, aged 19 ; scholar Lincoln Coll. 1867-8,
scholar Exeter Coll. 1868-72, B .A. 1872, M .A.
1880, tutor and lecturer Lincoln College 1873-4, amaster at Clifton College. See Boase.

Irwin, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Moss Side, Cumber¬
land. arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1776,
aged 18. [5]

Irwin, William, 6s. Thomas, of Kirklinton, Cumber¬
land, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 9 June, 1819,
aged 18 ; scholar 1820-6, B.A. 1824.

Isaac, Baptist, s. Baptist, of Henstridge, Somerset,cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 16 Dec., 1779, aged
19.

Isaac, Charles Powys, y.s. Elias, of St. John's,Boughton, near Worcester (city), arm. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 22 March, 1849, aged 18; B.A.
1852, M.A. 1856, vicar of Boningale, co. Stafford,since 1857.

Isaac, Edward Whitmore, 2s. John Whitmore, ofHenwick. co. Worcester, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 15 March, 1855, aged 19; B.A. i860, M.A.
1865, held various curacies 1860-71, vicar of Dews-bury 1871-9, vicar of Hanley Castle, co. Worcester,
since 1879.

Isaac, Rev. Gerald Moore, 3s. William Lister, ofPirton, near Worcester, cler. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 27 Oct., 1870, aged 18 ; B.A. 1873. [lOj

Isaac, Henry, s. Henry, of Alveston, Wilts, pleb.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 15 June, 1737, aged 17 ;B.A. 1741.

Isaac, Hyam Burn, s. Lewis, of Ipswich, Suffolk, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 6 May, 1818, aged
23-

Isaac, John Swinton, is. John Whitmore, of Hallow,co. Worcester, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 17 Feb.,
1853, aged 18.

Isaack, William, s. Gilbert, of Modbury, Devon, gent.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 7 Nov., 1739, aged 16;
B.A. 1747.

Isaacs, Albert Augustus, of Corpus Ciiristi Coll. .Cambridge (B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854), adm. 'ad
eundem' 10 April, 1856. [15]

Isaacson, Anthony, s. Anthony, of Southampton,Hants, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 5 Nov.,
1811, aged 18. (Rev. Anthony Allett Isaacson, B.D.,vicar of St. Woollos, Newport, Monmouth, 1822,
until his death 6 Jan., 1843, aged 50.)

Isaacson, Henry Creagh, s. Henry, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 9
April, 1767, aged 18 ; B.A. 1770, M.A. 1773.

Isaacson, James, 2s. William, of Newmarket, gent.
St. John's Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1836, aged 18 ;
New Inn Hall , B.A. 1840, M.A. 1844, rector ofSt. Mary's, Newmarket, 1856-69, vicar of Kirk-
Fenton, Yorks, since 1869.

Isaacson, John Frederick, is. John Frederick, ofFreshwater, Isle of Wight, cler. St. Mary PI all,
matric. 18 Oct., 1862, aged 20.

Isdell, Charles Drake, s. Nicholas, of Hursley, Hants,pleb. New Coll ., matric. 14 April, 1790, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1796, vicar-choral Hereford Cathedral, and of
Winchester, rector of St. Thomas's, Winchester,
1800, until his death 28 July, 1841. [2Q]

Isdell, George Henry Pitt, 2s. Charles Drake, of St.
Peter's Port, Isle of Jersey, cler. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 22 Nov., 1825, aged 18.

Thomas B. Isherwood.

Isliani, Arthur, o.s. Henry Charles, of Cransley,Northants, cler. Christ Church , matric. 21 March,
1828, aged 18, B.A. 1832; fellow All Souls' Coll.
1832-7, M.A. 1835, rector of Weston-Turville, Bucks,
1837.76 ; for list of his works see Crockford. SeeFoster's Barotietage.

Isham, Arthur Charles, is. Arthur, of Weston-Turville,Bucks, cler. Christ Church , matric. 13 Oct.,
1865, aged 18. See Foster's Baronetage & RugbySchool Reg.

Isham, (Sir) Charles Edmund (Bart.), 2s. Justinian, ofLamport, Northants, baronet. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 15 Jan., 1840, aged 20 ; 10th baronet. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Isliain, Charles Euseby, s. Euseby, of Westminster,cler. Christ Church , matric. 24 Oct., 1791, aged
17 ; B.A. 1795, M.A. 1798, rector of Polebrooke,Northants, 1800, until his death 18 March, 1862.
See Foster's Baronetage. [25]

Isliam, Edmund, s. Euseby, of University of Oxford,doctor. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1761,
aged 16, B.A. 1764; All Souls' Coll. M.A. 1768,
B.D. 1777, D.D. 1783, warden 1793-1817, vice-chancellor 1796-8, died 10 June, 1817.

Isliam, Euseby, s. Justinian, of Lamport, Northants,baronet. Balliol Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1716,
aged 18, B.A. 1718 ; Lincoln Coll. M.A. 1721,
B. & D.D. 1733, rector 1731-55, vice-chancellor
1744-7, rector of Lamport and Hazelbeach, died 17June, 1755. See Foster's Baronetage.

Isham, Euseby, s. Euseby, of Oxford, doctor. Lin¬
coln Coll ., matric. 31 May, 1759, aged 16 ; demy
Magdalen Coll. 1759-64, B.A. 1763, Queen's
Coll . M.A. 1765, rector of Lamport, Northants,died 18 Feb., 1814. See Bloxa/n, vi.

Isliam, Henry (Charles), s. Justinian, of WimpoleStreet, London, baronet. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
5 Feb., 1795, aged 17 ; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1801, rectorof Shangton, co. Leicester, 1803, until his death 1
April, 1833. See Foster's Baronetage.

Isliam, Justinian, s. John, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,Middlesex, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 30
June, 1725, aged 18 ; died in April, 1743. [30]

Isliam, (Sir) Justinian (Bart.), s. Euseby, of Oxford,doctor. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 11 May, 1758,
aged 17; created M.A. 8 July, 1763, and also D .C .L.
4 July, 1793, then of Lamport, Northants, 7thbaronet, died 1 April, 1818. See Foster's Baronet¬
age.

Isliam, (Sir) Justinian Vere (Bart.), is. Justinian, ofElm Park, Ireland, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 22 Oct., 1835, aged 18; 9th baronet, died
unmarried 25 Aug., 1846. See Foster's Baronetage &
Eton School Lists.

Isham, Robert, 2S. Vere, of Stretton-upon-Dunmore,co. Warwick, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 29
April, 1823, aged 18 ; B.A. 1827, M.A. 1830, rector
of Lamport, Northants, since 1845. See Foster's
Baronetage & Eton School Lists.

Isliam, Vere, s. Justinian, of London, baronet.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1792, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1796, M.A 1799, rector of Lamport, Northants,
1814, until his death 27 Feb., 1845. See Foster'sBaronetage.

Isherwood, Francis William, 3s. Richard, of Reading,Berks, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 June.
1870, aged 18. See Rugby School Reg. [35]

Isherwood., Rev. George, s. Henry, of Old Windsor,Berks, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 31 Jan.,
1811, aged 19 ; died at the Hermitage, Old Windsor,
30 Sep., 1858, aged 68.

Isherwood, Henry, s. Henry, of Windsor, Berks,arm. Christ Church , matric. 24 Oct., 1805, aged
17.

Isherwood, Thomas Bradshaw, o.s. John, of Marple,Cheshire, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 9
March, 1837, aged 17.
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Isherwood, Rev. William Slater, is. James, of AstleyBridge, near Bolton, gent. Sr. Mary Hall,
matric. 20 Oct., 1879, aged 22.

Ismay, James Hainsworth, 2s. Thomas Henry, ofWaterloo, Lancashire, gent. Exeter Coll., matric.
23 Oct., 1885, aged 18.

Ison, John, s. Joseph, of Thornton, co. Leicester, pleb.
St. Edmund Hall, matric. 2 Dec., 1796, aged 32 ;B.A. 1800, vicar of Kneesal, and perpetual curate
of Boughton, Notts, 1831, until his death 14 April,
1843.

Isted, Ambrose, s. Thomas, of Ecton, Northants, arm.
Trinity Coll., matric. 28 Feb,, 1734-5, aged 16;of Ecton aforesaid, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1740, died 6 May, 1781.

Isted, Samuel, is. Ambrose, of (Ecton), Northants,arm. New Coll., matric. 1 Nov., 1768, aged 18 ;
of Ecton, died s.p.s. 12 Aug., 1827. [5]

Itchener, George, s. William, of Christian Malford,Wilts, doctor. St. John's Coll., matric. 22
March, 1731-2, aged 17 ; B.C.L. 1738.

Ivens, Charles Llewelyn, is. Charles Fettiplace, ofClifton, co. Gloucester, gent. Christ Church,
matric. 10 Oct., 1873, aged 19; a junior student
1873-8, B.A. 1877, M.A. 1880, vicar of Emanuel
Church, Leeds, since 1880.

Ivens, William Edmunds, is. John, of Eydon,Northants, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 15
Oct., 1864, aged 19; B.A. 1869, M.A. 1871, held
various curacies 1869-78, vicar of Brize-Norton,
Oxon, 1878-85, and of St. James's, Edgbaston, co.
Warwick, 1885.

Ives, Cecil (Robert) St. John, 2s. (J. Robert), ofLondon, arm. Christ Church, matric. 17 Oct.,
i 855, aged 17 ; of Moyns Park, Essex, J.P., etc., a
student of Lincoln's Inn 1856, sometime silverstick-
in-waiting, colonel commanding Royal horse guards
1880-1, retired as major-general.

Ives, Cornelius, s. Thomas Horatio, of Horstead,Norfolk, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 11 Oct.,
1811, aged 18 ; B.A. 1815, M.A. 1818, rector of
Bradden, Northants, 1818, until his death 15 Nov.,
1883. See Rugby School Reg. [lO]

Ives, Edward Otto, s. Edward, of Lymington, Hants,arm. University Coll., matric. 11 Nov., 1771,
aged 17.

Ives, Joseph, ' pharmacopolaprivilegiatus 20 Feb.,1721-2.

Ives, 'Joshua, 6s. John, of Hyde, Cheshire, gent.
New Coll., matric. 5 Feb., 1877, aged 22.

Ives, William, s. Edward Otto, of Tichfield, Hants,arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 20 March, 1812,
aged 16; Magdalen Hall, B.A. 1820, M.A.
1821.

Ives, William, s. Cornelius, of Bradden, Northants,arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 2 April, 1818, aged
18 ; B.A. 1822, vicar of Haltwhistle, Northumber¬
land, 1829-69, died 16 March, 1875. See Riigby
School Reg. [15 j

Iveson, Lancelot, o.s. (? Henry), of Geneva, arm.
Trinity Coll. , matric. 10 March 1842, aged 19 ;B.A. 1846. See Eton School Lists.

Ivor, William, s. Ivor (sic) , of Llanworda, co. Carmarthen,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 9 April, 1715, aged 19;
B.A. 1718.

Ivory, Thomas, is. James, of Edinburgh, arm.
Balliol Coll., matric. 25 Oct., 1838, aged 20;
B.A. 1842, M.A. 1846, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,1845, died 1882, his father was the celebrated mathe¬
matician said to have been created D .C .L. Oxon.

Ivyleafe, James, s. Richard, of Bristol, co. Gloucester,arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 2 April, 1791. aged
20 ; Exeter Coll. B.A. 1795.

Ivyleafe, Richard, s. Richard, of St. James's, Bristol,equitis. Merton Coll., matric. 15 March, 1784,
aged 16 ; created M.A. 22 Nov., 1787. [20]

Izard, Arthur, 2s. William Chantler, of Bow, Middle¬sex, cler. Trinity Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1871,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1875, M.A. 1878, held various curacies
1876-83, vicar of St. Augustine's, Wisbech, co.
Cambridge, since 1883.

Izat, John Robert, is. Robert, of Cape Town, gent.
Worcester Coll., matric. 15 May, 1874, aged30 ; St. John's Coll. B.A. 1877, M.A. 1880, vicar
of Wroxton, Oxon, 1878.

Izod, Lorenzo (Nickson), o.s. William, of Limerick,Ireland, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 3 April,
1830, aged 17; B.A. 1835, of Chapel Izod House,
co. Kilkenny, a student of the Inner Temple 1830,
died 4 Feb., 1884.

Izod, William Edward, s. William, of Henley-in-Arden,co. Warwick, pleb. Magdalen Hall, matric. 30
Oct., 1817, aged 20.

Izon, Rev. William York Seymour, is. John York, ofWest Bromwich, co. Stafford, arm. Brasenose
Coll., matric. 5 Feb., 1850, aged 18; B.A. 1853,held various curacies 185G-72,died 8 Feb., 1874.
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